
Agenda Item#: 31-5 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: July 14, 2020 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Housing and Economic Sustainability 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

A) a budget transfer of $300,000 in the Housing and Community Development Fund; and 

B) a budget amendment of $300,000 in the Park Improvement Fund to recognize the 
transfer. 

Summary: On July 2, 2019, the Board of County Commissioners adopted Resolution 
Number R2019-0979 approving the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Action Plan. The Action Plan is 
Palm Beach County's application to HUD for funding under the CDBG, HOME and ESG 
Programs. Included in the Action Plan was an allocation in Federal Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds of $300,000 to construct Bridgeman Park. The 
Bridgeman Park project was completed without the need for these allocated funds which 
allowed their reprograming. Accordingly, the Fourth (4th) Amendment to the Fiscal Year 
2019-2020 Action Plan was processed to delete the Bridgeman Park Project and to 
reallocate these funds for ADA improvements for Glades Pioneer Park for $1, 118, Kenwood 
Estates Park for $43,828, Crossroads Depot RV Park for $13,036 and the John Prince Park 
Therapeutic Recreation Center for $242,018. The ADA improvements include installation of 
pool shade structure, pool deck expansion, playground equipment and picnic shelter, ADA 
fitness area with exercise equipment. The Palm Beach County Parks and Recreation 
Department and Palm Beach County Facilities Development and Operations Department 
are the implementing agencies for these public facility projects. This budget transfer and 
amendment is necessary to appropriate the required budget. CDBG funds require no local 
match. Districts 2, 3 &6 (HJF) 

Background and Justification: Palm Beach County receives an annual allocation of CDBG 
grant funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. Approval of this 
agenda item will appropriate CDBG funding to make various park improvements. The CDBG 

, 	 program works to provide decent affordable housing, community facilities and services and 
job creation through expansion of businesses. 

Attachment(s): 
1. Budget Transfer 
2. Budget Amendment 
3. Fourth (4th) Amendment to FY 2019-2020 Action Plan 

Approved By: ___jl_~_/___fl_.___/tldl_'------~-~-~-0-0-
Assistant County Administrator 7 Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs $300,000 

External Revenues ($300,000) 

Program Income 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT -0­

#ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

-0­

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes X No __ 
Does this Item include the use of Federal funds? Yes X No - ­
Budget Account No.: 

Fund 1101 Dept 820 Unit 1431 Object 9184 Program Code/Period BG16681/GY19: $242,018 
Fund 1101Dept820Unit1431Object9184 Program Code/Period BG166F1/GY19: $1,118 
Fund 1101 Dept 820 Unit 1431 Object 9184 Program Code/Period BG166G/GY19: $13,036 
Fund 1101 Dept 820 Unit 1431 Object 9184 Program Code/Period BG166H/GY19: $43,828 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Approval of this agenda item will appropriate budget in Community 
Development Block Grant funds to reimburse Parks via interdepartmental 
transfer for the John Prince Park Therapeutic Recreation Center Project for 
$242,018, the Glades Pioneer Project for $1, 118, the Crossroads Depot RV Park 
Project for $13,036 and the Kenwood Estates Park Project for $43,828. 

C. 	 Departmental Fiscal Review: 
Shairette Major, Fiscal Manager 11 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

lr~C> <=.,,, H 0'--'"'d 1=s1~..,,., \o,h-ci /:;io.0-0 
Assistant County Attorney 

c. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 




20­
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BUDGET TRANSFER 

Page 1 of 1 
BGEX-143-06112000000000001526 

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget. 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 
ORIGINAL 

BUDGET 

FUND 1101 - Housing and Community Development 

CURRENT 
BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMBERED 

06/11/2020 
REMAINING 

BALANCE 

EXPENDITURES 
143-1431-81O1 Contributions Other Government Agency 4,091,319 4,091,319 0 3,791,319 1,615,272 2, 176,047 

820-1431-9184 Transfer to Park lmprv Fund 3600 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

301, 139 1,432, 139 300,000 
300,000 

0 
300,000 

1,732,139 0 1,732, 139 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of : 
July 14, 2020 

J Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 



20 - BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Page 1 of 1. 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET AMENDMENT BGEX­ 582 05082000000000001395 
BGRV- 582 05082000000000000466 

FUND3600 -PARKIMPROVEMENT 
Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget. 

EXPENDED/ 
ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAfNING 

ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE · BUDGET 5/8/2020 BALANCE 

Revenue 
3600-582-P840-8015 Transfer From HCD Fd 1101 281,949 225,144 13,036 238,180 238,180 
3600-582-P841-8015 Transfer From HCD Fd 1101 167,228 '129,584 43,828 173A12 173,412 
3600-582~P842-8015 Transfer From HCD Fd 1101 346,185 285,883 1,118 287,001 287,001 

Total Revenue and Balance 12,941,906 . 11,627 ,947 57,982­ 0 11,685,929 

Exgense 
3600-582-P840-6520 Park Improvements {Crossroads Depot) 281,949 225,144 13,036 238,180 225,144 13,036 
3600-582-P841·6520 Park Improvements (Kenwood Estates) 167,228 129,584 43,828 173,412 129,584 43,828 
3600-582-P842-6520 Park Improvements (Glades Pioneer) 346,185 285,883 1, 118 287,001 285,883 1,118 

Total Appropriation and Expenditures 1-2,941,906 11,627,947 57,982 0 11))85,929 

Signatures Date By Board of County Commissioners 
Parks and Recreation Department At Meeting of~ t/6-(1: ~DINITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION j?_M'-'~~ 5(~ {;;:,_o~c) ;lune 16, 21120 J l.!\y IY., 2.0 2.0 
Administration/Budget Department Approval Deputy Clerk to the 
OFMB Department .. Posted Board of County Commissioners 



20 ... BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Page 1 of. 1. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 


BUDGET AMENDMENT BGEX= 582 06042000000000001500 

BGRVa 582 06042000000000000487 


FUND 3600 PARK IMPROVEMENTa 

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget. 
EXPENDED/ 

ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING 
ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET ·BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET 6/4/2020 BALANCE 

l, Revenue 
3600-582-P839-8015 Transfer From HCD Fd 1101 549,512 242,018 791,530 791,530 

Total Revenue and Balance 14,163,847 . 13~053,957 13,295,975. 

Expense 
3600-582-P839-6520 Park Improvements .............--,......,..5~80.,.....,_93_0___5_4_9_.5_1_2____2_4_2,....._0_18~_,_________7_9_1,_5_30 168, 763 622,767 

Total Appropriation and Expenditures 14,163,847 13,053,957 242,018 0 13,295,975 

By !Board of County Commissioners 
Parks and Recreation Department At Meeting of 
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION July 14, 2020 
Administration/Budget Department Approva~ Deputy Clerk to the 
OFMB Department= Posted Board of County Commissioners 



Date:_3-=--....;&~8..!-/--"""'BJJ--=--?£)~··_ 

7/s;/~~02-0 

1/- l-72LO
Date:.___________ 

oate:_~....1-..!-[1--l--fJJ_i_O_ 
I 

HES AMENDMENT APPROVAL FORM 


D~partmcnt of Housing {: Ec::onomi:: Susruin.~bilit)1 

Fourth (4th) AMENDMENT TO FY 2019-2020 Program Year 

(1) 	 Describe the Amendment, including Activity name, Activity Location/Description, and Estimated Amount 

(attach additional page, if needed). 

CDBG Activity to Be Deleted: This amendment will delete $300,000 to construct Bridgeman Park located at 2508 
Bridgeman 'Drive, Unincorporated Palm Beach County. 
CDBG Activity Increased Funding: Fimding will be increa_sed to the Glades Pioneer Park activity by $1,118 from 
$140,000 to $141,118. Activity will involve ADA improvements to restrooms, parking lots and pathways. The 
activity.is located at 866 SR 715, Belle Glade. 
CDBG Activity to be added: $242,018 will be allocated to fund the John Prince Park Therapeutic Recreation 
Center- Phases_ 2 and 3. Improvements includes construction of a pedestrian bridge, installation ofpool shade 
and other ADA improvements. The activity is located at 2728 l.ake Worth Road, lake Worth . 
.CDBG Activity-to be added: $43,828 will be allocated to fond the l<enwood Park Improvement Project which 
involve replacement .of playground equipmenfand resurfacing of playground. The activity is located at 4645 
Clihton Blvd, Lake Worth • 
.CDBG Activity to be added: $13,036 will be allocated to fund improvements to the South Bay RV 
Park/Crossroads Depot. The project which will involve installation of playground equipment, and -picnic shelters 
is located at 100 Levee Road, South Bay. . 

(2) 	 Specify the Activity Classification per HUD Regulations. 

Public facilities and Improvements (24 CFR 570.201(c) 

(3) 	 Specify the National Objective (if applicable) per HUD Regulations. 
Area Benefit Activity (24 CFR ·570.208(a)(1) 

(4) 	 Specify the Implementing Agency. 

Palm Bea·ch. County Facilities Department and Palm Beach County Parks and Recreation Department. 

(5) 	 Specify the Source that Funding is Coming From (include reportir.tg category(s)) .... -· 
BG \ 6(o P · /GY l Cf • ; Bridgeman Park ($300,000) 

(6) 	 Specify the Destination where Funding is Going To·(include reporting category(s)). 

BG I l.o(p Fl /GY 19 Glades Pioneer Park ($1,118) ./ 

BG 1ldo13 J /GY_.._l4___John Prince Park Therapeutic Recreation Center ($242,018) / 

BG t lol1 H /GY__,_!'i___ l<enwood Park Improvement Project ($43,828) __­

BG l<olo 6 /GY_l;.....~--- South Bay RV Park/Crossroads Depot ($13,036) / 

(7) Specify the Amendment Effective Date: March 26, 2020 


Requested by (HES Section): Capital Improvements and Real Estate Inspection Services (CIREIS) 


Date: 0 	1 ( 2 b { 2.rt> 'Lo 

~fzev,f~
Date:.__________ 

Date: B/31/~zo
(Regulatory Specialist) ~~ 

3 	 '3-~-t..OApproved by: =--:--~I· r--------	 Date:____-.. -..:::3:.___:_J_-___.::2-=-i-D'-"!·~--
(l:TsCal Man~ FALS Sectiori) 

ATTACHMENT 3 


http:reportir.tg
http:activity.is



